Case 18-049 (1 of 5) PSE vs VanHoof Construction

wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Wednesday, April 11, 2018 3:42 PM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: Erika Hunter

Company: Puget Sound Energy

Company Phone: (425)456-2854

Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com

Company Address: PO Box 97034 EST-04, Bellevue, 98009
Ticket Requested: no

Violation Information

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030

Violation Section: ¢ Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]
Violation Description: Complaint #1: 24101 SE 258th Way- Lot 46, Maple Valley (06/02/2017) Excavating without
locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122 Ticket Number: 17197487 Original Call Date:
06/02/2017 » On 06/02/2017, PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob Douglas, observed Van Hoof
Construction employees excavating to install utilities. ® Bob determined that the work had been completed without
locates as required by RCW 19.122 « Bob spoke to the Van Hoof foreman Victor, and ask that he stop work until he
obtained valid locates. He then followed up with Van Hoof Construction owner Kevin Van Hoof who agreed to stop work
until they had received valid locates ® Bob then: o Documented the site through pictures & The lack of marks on the
ground & Excavation on site & Screen shot of locate history e The contractor did call in locates later that day under
ticket number 17197487

Violation Address: 24101 SE 258th Way- Lot 46, Maple Valley

Violation Date: 06/02/2017

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Van Hoof Construction LLC

Violator Phone Number: (253)261-5054

Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com

Violator Address: 718 Griffin Ave #907, Enumclaw, 98022
Violator Employess On Site: Victor, Kevin (on phone)



Case 18-050 (2 of 5) PSE vs VanHoof Construction

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:18 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee @gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: Erika Hunter
Company: Puget Sound Energy

Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009
Ticket Requested: no

Violation Information

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030

Violation Section: ¢ Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW
19.122.030(2)]

Violation Description: Complaint #2: N 40th and Park, Renton (10/12/2017) e Excavating without
locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] Ticket Number: 17408982
Original Call Date: 10/12/2017 » On 10/12/2017 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob
Douglas, observed a Van Hoof Construction crew excavating to clear a new plat and also to install
underground utilities. The property was right next to a road that has a 12 inch gas main. ¢ Bob
determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by RCW 19.122 ¢ Bob
then asked the owner of Van Hoof to stop work until he had a valid locate which he did. Kevin stated
that he thought locates had been called in by the office but he had not verified the locates were done. ¢
Bob then: o Documented the site through pictures & The lack of marks on the ground & Excavation on
site & Screen shot of locate history ¢ The contractor immediately called in locates.

Violation Address: N 40th and Park, Renton

Violation Date: 10/12/2017

Alleged Violator



Case 18-051 (3 0of 5) PSE vs VanHoof Construction

wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Thursday, April 12,2018 10:36 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: Erika Hunter

Company: Puget Sound Energy

Company Phone: (425)456-2854

Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com

Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009
Ticket Requested: no

Violation Information

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030

Violation Section: ¢ Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]
Violation Description: Ticket Number: None Original Call Date: » On 11/02/2017 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field
Representative, Bob Douglas, observed excavation being done by Van Hoof Construction to install underground utilities.
¢ Bob determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by RCW 19.122 ¢ Bob asked the
crew to stop because they did not have valid locates which they did e Bob then called Joe Phelps, a Van Hoof
Construction foreman, to request that they call in for locates. Joe Phelps provided Bob with a ticket number but it was
expired and belonged to another contractor, Green River Construction. ¢ Bob then asked Joe to stop work until he had a
valid ticket.  Bob then: o Documented the site through pictures & The lack of marks on the ground & Excavation on site
& Screen shot of locate history ® To date there is no evidence the contractor has called in for a locate at this address
Violation Address: 11866 42nd Ave S, Seattle WA

Violation Date: 11/02/2017

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Van Hoof Construction LLC

Violator Phone Number: (253)261-5054

Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com

Violator Address: 718 Griffin Ave #907, Enumclaw, 98022
Violator Employess On Site: Joe Phelps (by phone)



Case 18-052 (4 of 5) PSE vs VanHoof Construction

wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:40 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: Erika Hunter

Company: Puget Sound Energy

Company Phone: (425)456-2854

Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com

Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009
Ticket Requested: no

Violation Information

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030

Violation Section: ¢ Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]
Violation Description: Complaint #4: 26610 133rd Place SE- Lot #2, Kent WA- Curtis Lange Homes development
(01/16/2018) » Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)] Ticket
Number: 18018979 Original Call Date: 01/17/2018 » On 01/16/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob
Douglas, observed excavation work that had taken place in a Curtis Lang Home development. Upon contacting the
superintendent for the site, Blake, he was told the work had been done by Van Hoof Construction. ¢ Bob determined
that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by RCW 19.122 e Bob contacted, Van Hoof
Construction foreman Joe Phelps, and asked him not to conduct any further excavation without a valid locate ticket. Bob
also let him know he would be back in the future to document further violations if they did not call for utility locates. e
Bob then o Documented the site through pictures & The lack of marks on the ground & Excavation on site & Screen shot
of locate history e Van Hoof Construction did call for utility locates at this job site on 01/17/2018, one day after they
were found to be non-compliant with RCW 19.122, the type of work listed on the ticket was for installing utilities and
foundations

Violation Address: 26610 133rd Place SE- Lot #2, Kent WA- Curtis Lange Homes development

Violation Date: 01/16/2018

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Van Hoof Construction LLC
Violator Phone Number: (253)261-5054



Case 18-053 (5 0f 5) PSE vs VanHoof Construction

wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com

From: sendmail@washington-ucc.org
Sent: Thursday, April 12, 2018 10:43 AM
To: wsdlsafetycommittee@gmail.com
Subject: Complaint Form

Complaint Form Request

Requester Information

Name: Erika Hunter

Company: Puget Sound Energy

Company Phone: (425)456-2854

Company Email: erika.hunter@pse.com

Company Address: PO Box 97034, Bellevue, 98009
Ticket Requested: no

Violation Information

Violation RCW: RCW 19.122.030

Violation Section: ¢ Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)
Violation Description: Ticket Number: None Original Call Date: N/A « On 03/29/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field
Representative, Roger, observed excavation work that was being done by Van Hoof Construction. ¢ Roger determined
that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by RCW 19.122 e Roger also observed a gas stub
marker that had been destroyed due to their negligent digging practices. ® Roger asked the crew to stop work until they
had valid locates. ® Roger then: o Documented the site through pictures & The lack of marks on the ground &
Excavation on site & Screen shot of locate history ¢ As of 03/30/2018, Van Hoof Construction has not called for utility
locates at this job site

Violation Address: 3861 223rd Ave SE—Lot 34, Sammamish WA- Mainvue Homes

Violation Date: 03/29/2018

Alleged Violator

Violator Name: Van Hoof Construction LLC

Violator Phone Number: (253)261-5054

Violator Email: unknown@unknown.com

Violator Address: 718 Griffin Ave #907, Enumclaw, 98022
Violator Employess On Site:



PSE Complaint

Date: Multiple

Requestor: Alleged Violator:

Erika Hunter Van Hoof Construction LLC

Damage Prevention Program Manager Jaqueline Van Hoof, Kevin Van Hoof
Puget Sound Energy 718 Griffin Ave #907

PO Box 97034, EST-4 Enumclaw, WA 98022

253-261-5054
Date: 03/30/2018

Violation(s):
Complaint #1: 24101 SE 258™ Way- Lot 46, Maple Valley (06/02/2017)
e Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]

Complaint #2: N 40" and Park, Renton (10/12/2017)
e Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]

Complaint #3: 11866 42" Ave S (11/02/2017)
e Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]

Complaint #4: 26610 133™ Place SE- Lot #2, Kent WA- Curtis Lange Homes development (01/16/2018)
e Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]

Complaint #5: 3861 223™ Ave SE, Sammamish WA- Mainvue Homes (03/29/2018)
e Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]
e Willfully damaging a temporary marker prior to its intended use [RCW 19.122.075]

History Summation:

On 06/02/2017, PSE’s damage prevention representative, Bob Douglas, observed Vanhoof Construction
employees installing sewer services at a Mainvue development, Edgestone, at the address of 24101 SE
258" way, Lot# 46, 47, 20, & 21. Bob then spoke to the Van Hoof foreman Victor to explain that their
company was doing work in violation of RCW 19.122. Victor told him he would need to talk to Mainvue
Homes as he was doing work as directed. Bob asked them to stop work and followed up with a phone
call to the owner of Van Hoof Construction, Kevin Van Hoof, who stated that they would not do any
further work until they had valid locates. Since that time, we’ve had 27 interactions with Van Hoof
Construction and have found them digging without locates 12 times—several of which were multiple
work sites in one plat. Our Damage Prevention representatives have spoken to their employees Victor,
Joe Phelps, Brian Barnett, and owner Kevin Van Hoof to educate them about the dig law. The last time
they were found digging without locates was 03/29/2018. It is our intent to file complaints for only
some of those instances as listed above. Van Hoof was aware of the need to call for locates prior to our
first interaction as evidenced by their history that shows they called for utility locates on 02/27/2017
and 05/08/2017. They also damaged our underground gas facilities twice without locates, on
03/02/2015 and 06/21/2016



Complaint #1: 24101 SE 258™ Way- Lot 46, Maple Valley (06/02/2017)
Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122

Ticket Number: 17197487
Original Call Date: 06/02/2017

e 0n06/02/2017, PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob Douglas, observed Van
Hoof Construction employees excavating to install utilities.

e Bob determined that the work had been completed without locates as required by RCW
19.122

e Bob spoke to the Van Hoof foreman Victor, and ask that he stop work until he obtained valid
locates. He then followed up with Van Hoof Construction owner Kevin Van Hoof who agreed
to stop work until they had received valid locates

e Bob then:
0 Documented the site through pictures
= The lack of marks on the ground
= Excavation on site
= Screenshot of locate history
e The contractor did call in locates later that day under ticket number 17197487



Evidence of Dates Picture Evidence was Taken:
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e PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 06/02/2017.



Excavating Without Locates Evidence:

)






Pictures and other Evidence:

[Login || Choose State || Email Tickst|| Retum to Search |

Washington One Call
Ticket No: 17197487 2FULL BUSINESS DAYS
Original Call Date:  06/02/17 12:52 pm
Work to Begin Date: 08/07/17 12:00 am
Expiration Date: null
TICKET ACTIONS
CALLER INFORMATION
Company Name: VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
Contact Name: JOEPHELPS Phone: 233-350-3714
Alt. Contact: JOE PHELPS Phone: 233-350-0733
Fax Phone:
Caller Address: 40604 228TH WAY SE ENUMCLAW, WA 93032
Email Address: kvheonstruction@email com
DIG SITE INFORMATION
Type of Work: INSTALLING UTILITIES
Work Being Done For:  WMATN VIEW HOMES
DIG SITE LOCATION
State: WA County: EING
Place: MAPLE VALLEY Address: 24101
Street: SE238TH WATY
Intersecting Street:
Location of Work: LOCATE THE ENTIEE LOT AT AEV ADD
—_— e o

. Evidence of Van Hoof Construction’s locate called in on 06/02/2017



Ticket #
17051016
17133304
17157487
17157324
17157333
17157339

17197351

17197571
17157380
17197351
17198887

17202631

17202656

17202669

e Evidence of Van Hoof Constructions locate history showing knowledge that utility locates were
required prior to the date of non-compliance

Type
FPhone
Fhone
FPhone
Fhone
FPhone
Fhone
FPhone
FPhone
Fhone
FPhone
Fhone
FPhone
Fhone
FPhone
Fhone

FPhone

Call Date

02/27/17 13:35:23

03/08/17 09:17:00

06/02/17 12:52:28

06/02/17 13:00:39

06/02/17 13:02:23

06/02/17 13:03:38

06/02/17 13:06:31

06/02/17 13:10:32

06/02/17 13:12:34

06/02/17 14:18:46

06/04/17 0B:33:40

06/06/17 11:18:0%

06/06/17 11:23:00

06/06/17 11:26:32

06/06/17 11:27:31

06/06/17 11:28:38

Excavator Company
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION

VANHOOF CONTRUCTION

Addr

30328

16408

24101

24103

24045

13854

Street

SE 416TH 5T

426TH WAY SE

SE 238TH WAY

SE 238TH WAY

SE 238TH WAY

SE 240THFL

SE 238THLN

SE 238THLN

SE 23BTHLN

2418T AVE 8E

SE 303THFL

128THLN SE

SE 213TH 5T

SE 213TH 5T

SE 213TH 5T

SE 213TH 5T

City
ENUMCLAW
NORTH BEND
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
AUEBUEN

EENT

EKENT

EENT

EKENT

KENT



Complaint #2: N 40th and Park, Renton (10/12/2017)

Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]

Ticket Number: 17408982

Original Call Date: 10/12/2017

On 10/12/2017 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob Douglas, observed a Van
Hoof Construction crew excavating to clear a new plat and also to install underground utilities.
The property was right next to a road that has a 12-inch gas main.

Bob determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by
RCW 19.122

Bob then asked the owner of Van Hoof to stop work until he had a valid locate which he did.
Kevin stated that he thought locates had been called in by the office but he had not verified
the locates were done.

Bob then:
0 Documented the site through pictures
= The lack of marks on the ground
= Excavation on site
= Screenshot of locate history
The contractor immediately called in locates.



Evidence of Dates Picture Evidence was Taken:
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. PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 10/12/2017




Excavating Without Locates Evidence:
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Pictures and other Evidence:

[Login|| Choose State || Email Ticket || Retum to Search |

Washington One Call
Ticket No: 17408982 2FULL BUSINESS DAYS
Original Call Date: 10712717 11:37 am
‘Work to Begin Date:  10/17/17 12:00 am
Expiration Date: null
TICKET ACTIONS :
CALLER INFORMATION
Company Name: VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
Contact Name: JOE PHELPS Phone: 233-330-3714
Alt. Contact: JOE PHELPS - CALL FIRST Phone: 153-330-0735
Fax Phone:

Caller Address: 40604 223TH WAY SE ENUMCLAW, WA 98032
Email Address:  jlkvheonstroction@ email com

DIG SITE INFORMATION

Type of Work: INSTALL ALL UG UTIL AND NEW PLATT
Work Being Done For: I CAPEQUITY

DIG SITE LOCATION
State: WA County: EING
Flace: FEENTON Address:
Street: FPARKAVEN
Intersecting Street: N 40TH ST (v

Location of Work: EXCAVATION SITE I8 ON THE W SIDE OF THE ROAD. MAFK ENTIEE PROP BOUNDED BY PARK AVE N, N 40TH AVE,

o Evidence that Van Hoof Construction called in locates after being found non-compliant with
RCW 19.122

12



Ticket=
17051016

17153304

17197487
17197524
17197533
17197539
17197551
17197571
17197580
17197591
17198887
17202631
17202656
17202662
17202665

17202669

HRERRERRENRNE !

o

ot

P

Call Date
02727/17 13:35:25
05/08/17 09:17:00
D6/02/17 12:52:28
06/02/17 13:00:39
06/02/17 13:02:23
06/02/17 13:03:38
06/02/17 13:06:31
06/02/17 13:10:52
06/02/17 13:12:54
06/02/17 14:18:46
06/04/17 08:55:40
06/06/17 11:18:09
06/06/17 11:25:00
06/06/17 11:26:32
06/06/17 11:27:31
06/06/17 11:28:38

Excavator Company
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONTRUCTION

Addr
30328
16406
24101
24103
24045
25854
24031
24033
24039

25933

21220
12813
12907
12913
12919

Street

SE 416TH ST
426TH WAY SE
SE 258TH WAY
SE 258TH WAY
SE 258TH WAY
SE240THPL
SE 258THLN
SE 258THLN
SE 258THLN
241ST AVESE
SE305THPL
129THLN SE
SE 213TH ST
SE 213TH 5T
SE 213TH ST
SE 213TH ST

e Evidence of Van Hoof Constructions prior locate history

City
ENUMCLAW
NORTH BEND
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
AUBURN

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

13



Complaint #3: 11866 42" Ave S, Seattle WA (11/02/2017)
Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]

Ticket Number: None
Original Call Date:

e 0On11/02/2017 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob Douglas, observed
excavation being done by Van Hoof Construction to install underground utilities.

e Bob determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by
RCW 19.122

o Bob asked the crew to stop because they did not have valid locates which they did

e Bob then called Joe Phelps, a Van Hoof Construction foreman, to request that they call in for
locates. Joe Phelps provided Bob with a ticket number but it was expired and belonged to
another contractor, Green River Construction.

e Bob then asked Joe to stop work until he had a valid ticket.

e Bob then:
0 Documented the site through pictures
= The lack of marks on the ground
= Excavation on site
= Screenshot of locate history
e To date, there is no evidence the contractor has called in for a locate at this address

14



Evidence of Dates Picture Evidence was Taken:

] M 11-2-17 007 jpg Properties

= Lﬁ-..._'__‘_
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e PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 11/02/2018
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Excavating Without Locates Evidence:
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Pictures and other Evidence:
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Expired locates for Green River Construction with excavation in background.
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Ticket #
17429074
17433336
174359315
17442757
17471518
17471327
17482103

R

17493723

18018970
18018573
18018987
18018952
18027119
18027137
18028838
18028867

18033752

Locate History of Van Hoof Construction that shows no ticket was called in for this address

Type
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone

FPhone

<=z Previous 30 51 - 87 of 87 Rasults
Go to Record &
[ ]
Call Date Excavator Company

10/26/17 10:14:16
10730717 12:44:35
110217 14:27:10
1L/06/17 14:34:24
2/01/17 16:26:18
2/01/17 16:32:33
12/10/17 15:06:02
2267 07:13:4%
1272717 16:33:04
01/06/18 11:16:33
OL/1T/18 03:49:34
01/17/18 03:57:40
01/17/18 06:06:02
01/17/18 06:12:23
01/23/18 13:23:40
01/23/18 15:30:21
01/24/18 13:33:02
01/24/18 16:04:52

0L/31/18 06:49:43

VANHOOF CONTRUCTION

VANHOOF COMSTREUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

VANHOOF COMSTREUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

VANHOOF COMSTREUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

VANHOOF COMSTREUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

VANHOOF COMSTREUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

VANHOOF COMSTREUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

VANHOOF COMSTREUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

VANHOOF COMSTREUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

VANHOOF COMSTREUCTION

22500

24052

24033

5130

12504

21318

21308

21308

12812

2826

24428

26110

3843

3821

Streat

SE 275THPL

SE 23BTHLN

SE 238TH WAY

5 137TH ST

SE 213TH 5T

130TH AVE BE

130TH AVE SE

130TH AVE SE

SE 213TH 8T

SE 213TH 5T

128TH AVE BE

133RD FL SE

2123FD AVE SE

223FD AVE SE

135TH AVE BE

133RD FL SE

133RD FL 8E

SE 213TH 5T

CEDAR AVES

City
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
TUKWILA

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

KENT

MAPLE VALLEY
KENT
SAMMAMISH
SAMMAMNISH
COVINGTON
KENT

KENT

KENT

RENTON

19



Complaint #4: 26610 133" Place SE- Lot #2, Kent WA- Curtis Lange Homes development (01/16/2018)

Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)]

Ticket Number: 18018979

Original Call Date: 01/17/2018

On 01/16/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Bob Douglas, observed
excavation work that had taken place in a Curtis Lang Home development. Upon contacting
the superintendent for the site, Blake, he was told the work had been done by Van Hoof
Construction.

Bob determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by
RCW 19.122

Bob contacted Van Hoof Construction foreman Joe Phelps, and asked him not to conduct any
further excavation without a valid locate ticket. Bob also let him know he would be back in
the future to document further violations if they did not call for utility locates.

Bob then
0 Documented the site through pictures
= The lack of marks on the ground
= Excavation on site
= Screenshot of locate history
Van Hoof Construction did call for utility locates at this job site on 01/17/2018, one day after
they were found to be non-compliant with RCW 19.122, the type of work listed on the ticket
was for installing utilities and foundations

20



Evidence of Dates Picture Evidence was Taken:

T—
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Attributes RTI
Offline availability [
Offline status
Shared with ~
Owner PUGET\ehunte
Computer LPSEB2979 (this computer)
Remove Properties and Personal Information
OK l l Cancel Apply

e PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 01/16/2018.
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Excavating Without Locates Evidence:
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Pictures and other Evidence:

Washington One Call
Ticket No: 13013975 2FULL BUSINESS DAYS
Original Call Date: 01/17/18 03:37 am
Work to Begin Date:  01/20/18 12:00 am
Expiration Date: null
TICKET ACTIONS
CALLER INFORMATION
Company Name: VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
Contact Name: JOE PHELFS Phome:  133-330-0735
Alt. Contact: JOE PHELPS - CALL FIRST Phone: 253-330-0733
Fax Phone:

Caller Address:
Email Address:

40604 228TH WAY SE ENUMCLAW,WA 93032
Jovheonstruction@email.com

DIG SITE INFORMATION
Type of Work: INSTALLIMG UTILITIES AND FOUNDATION
Work Being Done For: CURTIS LAMNG HOMES
DIG SITE LOCATION
State: WA County: KING
Place: KENT Address: 26110
Street: 133RD PL BE
Intersecting Street: SE I6IND ST

Location of Work:
Remarls:

Alap Coord NW Lat:
SE Lat:

MEMBERS NOTIFIED

e Evidence the ticket was not called in until a day after we documented the excavation they

EXCAVATION SITE I8 ON THE E SIDE OF THE ROAD. ADDRESS IS APPEXOIMATELY 1530FT TO THE NORTH OF THE

INTERSECTION MARK WITHDY 15FT-20FT BEHIND THE SIDEWALK

AREA MARKED IN WHITE.
473672311
47.3665789

Lon:
Lon:

-122.1628176
-122.1622168

performed for foundation and underground utility installation
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Ticket =
17425074
17433536
17435315
17442757
17471518
17471527

17482103

18018970
18018979
18018987
18018952
18027119
18027137
18028838
18028867
18035792
18047207
18048931
18048932

18048935

18055177

Type
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone
Phone
Fhone

Phone

Fhoana

Evidence of Van Hoof Construction’s locate history

Call Date

10/26/17 10:14:16

10/30017 12:44:35

11/02/17 14:27:10

11/06/17 14:34:24

12/01/17 16:26:18

12/01/17 16:32:33

1211117 19:06:02

12/26/17 07:23:49

/1T 16:55:04

01/06/18 11:16:33

01/17/18 05:49.34

01/17/18 03:37:40

01/17/18 06:06:02

OL/17/1E 06:12:25

01/23/18 15:23:40

01/23/18 13:30:21

01/24/18 15:55:02

01/24/18 16:04:32

01/31/18 06:4%:45

02/08/18 08:37:33

02/0%/'18 06:10:01

02/0%/18 06:13:23

02/0%/18 06:19:36

NWTATR NA-NN-13

7
Excavator Company

VANHOOF CONTEUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION

WAKNHANFE CONSTRTETION

Addr
22500
24052
24033
5230
12504
21318
21308
21308
12812
12826
24428
26110
3845

3821

26118
13322

12822

LBld

12816

12803

13371

Street

SE 275THPL

SE 238THLN

SE 238TH WAY

5 137TH 8T

SE 213TH 8T

130TH AVE 8E

130TH AVE 8E

130TH AVE 8E

SE 213TH 8T

SE 213TH 8T

I28TH AVE SE

133RDFL SE

I23FD AVE SE

I23FD AVE SE

185TH AVE 8E

133RDFL SE

133RD FL SE

SE 213TH 8T

CEDAR AVE S

SE 238THLN

SE 213TH 8T

SE 213TH 8T

CEDAR AVE S

CF TRIST BT

City
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY
TUEWILA
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
KENT
MAPLE VALLEY
KENT
SAMMAMISH
SAMMAMISH
COVINGTON
KENT
KENT
KENT
RENTON
MAPLE VALLEY
KENT
KENT
RENTON

KFENT

28



Complaint #5: 3861 223rd Ave SE—Lot 34, Sammamish WA- Mainvue Homes (03/29/2018)

Excavating without locates; Digging before the required two business days [RCW 19.122.030(2)
Willfully damaging a temporary marker prior to its intended use [RCW 19.122.075]
]

Ticket Number: None

Original Call Date: N/A

On 03/29/2018 PSE’s Damage Prevention Field Representative, Roger, observed excavation
work that was being done by Van Hoof Construction.

Roger determined that the work had been completed without a locate ticket as required by
RCW 19.122

Roger also observed a gas stub marker that had been destroyed due to their negligent digging
practices.

Roger asked the crew to stop work until they had valid locates.

Roger then:
0 Documented the site through pictures
= The lack of marks on the ground
= Excavation on site
= Screenshot of locate history
As of 03/30/2018, Van Hoof Construction has not called for utility locates at this job site
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Evidence of Dates Picture Evidence was Taken:

& IMG_3318.JPG Properties | E_@ -

| General | Security| Details | Previous Versions

Property Value -
Description
Title

Subject
Rating

Tags

m

Comments

Origin
Authors

Date taken 3/29/201811:39 AM
Program name 1126
Diate acquired

Copyright

Image
Image ID
Dimensions 640 x 480
Width 640 pixels
Height 480 pixels
Harizontal resolution 72 dpi

Mardiral raznhitinn 72 dni

Remove Properies and Personal Information

l 0K l ’ Cancel l Apply

PSE’s Damage Prevention Representative took pictures of the excavation site on 03/29/2018.
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e Also note the destroyed utility marker



Pictures and other Evidence:

18027137

18028838

18028867
18035792
18047207
18048931

18048932

18048935
18055127
18055145
18055148
18059845
18072397
18087423
18087460
18087484
18087507
18091092
18115132
18115344
18115911

18115914

Phone
Phone
Phone
Phone
Phone
Phone
Phone

Phone

01/23/18 15:30:21 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
01/24/18 15:35:02 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
01/24/18 16:04:52 = VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
O1/31/18 06:49:45 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
02/08/18 08:37:33 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
02/09/18 06:10:01 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
02/09/18 06:15:25 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
02/09/18 06:19:36 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
02/14/18 06:00:33 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
02/14/18 06:15:32 ~ VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
02/14/18 06:21:17 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
02/16/18 15:21:05 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
2/28/18 10:05:2% VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
03/09/18 13:50:54 = VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
03/09/18 14:06:38 = VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
03/09/18 14:17:14 = VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
03/09/18 14:22:51 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
03/153/18 07:09:21 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
03/27/18 14:26:32 = VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
03/27/18 15:11:38 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
03/28/18 06:35:43 VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
03/28/18 06:44:08 =~ VANHOOF CONSTRUCTION
<<< Previous 50 51-87 of 87 Results
Go to Record =
| I | P

26118
13322

12822

24038
12816

12803

13323
3534

21304

24048
12910
12914
13318
14431
15330

12914
23702

133RDPL SE
133RDPL SE
SE 213TH ST
CEDAR AVES
SE 258THLN
SE 213TH ST
SE 213TH ST
CEDAR AVES
SE 261STPL

S 173RD ST
130TH AVE SE
SW312TH ST
258TH WAY
SE 213TH ST
SE 213TH ST
133RDPL SE
46THAVES
UPLAND WAY SE
120TH AVE SE
SE 213TH 5T
SE 248THPL
SE 258TH WAY

KENT

KENT

KENT

RENTON
MAPLE VALLEY
KENT

KENT

RENTON

KENT

SEATAC

KENT
FEDERAL WAY
MAPLE VALLEY
KENT

KENT

KENT
TUKWILA
NORTH BEND
NEWCASTLE
KENT

MAPLE VALLEY
MAPLE VALLEY

e Evidence of Van Hoof Construction’s locate history and evidence that they have not called in a
locate for this address as of 03/30/2018
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